Village of Marwayne



2021 Special Culture and Recreation Tax Bylaw No. 584-21

A BYLAW OF THE VILLAGE OF MARWAYNE TO AUTHORIZE THE ANNUAL SPECIAL CULTURE AND RECREATION RATES OF TAXATION TO BE LEVIED AGAINST ALL PROPERTIES FOR THE MARWAYNE AGRIPLEX DEBENTURE PAYMENTS.

WHEREAS the Village of Marwayne in the Province of Alberta deems it appropriate

to levy a special culture and recreation tax to assist in covering the costs

of the debenture for the Marwayne Agriplex;

WHEREAS funds are required to meet the Village's financial obligation of remitting

the annual debenture payments for the Marwayne Agriplex;

WHEREAS the estimated municipal revenues from the special culture and recreation

tax are \$22 454 and these revenues will satisfy the 2021 debenture

payments for the Marwayne Agriplex;

AND WHEREAS the entire Village of Marwayne benefits from the Marwayne Agriplex;

NOW THEREFORE under the authority of the *Municipal Government Act*, the Council of the Village of Marwayne, in the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

- 1. **THAT** the Chief Administrative Officer for the Village of Marwayne is hereby authorized to levy \$74.60 on the assessed value of all property as shown on the 2021 assessment roll of the Village of Marwayne.
- 2. **THAT** the special culture and recreation tax levy shall be applied to the 2021 notice of assessments and subject to the same provisions as set forth under the Village of Marwayne's Rates of Taxation Bylaw No. 583-21.
- 3. **SHOULD** any provision of this Bylaw be determined to be invalid, then such provisions shall be severed and the remaining bylaw shall be maintained.

This Bylaw shall come into force and effect upon receiving third and final reading and having been signed by the Mayor and Chief Administrative Officer for the Village of Marwayne.

READ A FIRST TIME IN COUNCIL THIS 26th DAY OF APRIL, 2021.

READ A SECOND TIME IN COUNCIL THIS 26th DAY OF APRIL, 2021.

READ A THIRD TIME IN COUNCIL AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 26th DAY OF APRIL, 2021.

Cheryle Eikeland, Mayor
Shannon Harrower, CAO